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as the Pakistan Government and its intransigent and hostile attitude towards this country is concerned, we should have an attitude of firmness, whereas so far as the people are concerned, any effort like the one
s) mbolised by Jaiprakashji's visit to foster better understanding between the two people is a desirable one and that needs to be encouragcd ra'her than being looked down upon?
May I know wnat is the Prime 'Minister's reaction to this?

Mr. Speaker: He has only eXprC3l'-
-t:d his own opinion.

Shri Nath Pal: I want to know Government's reaction.

Shri Bm Visbau Ka.math: Who;!-
1her they agree with his opinion.

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: It is 1berefore that we agreed to Jaya-
r-rakashji'svisit to West Pakistan and l&ter on when he also told me that be would like to visit East Pakistan WF- readily agreed to that. '
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8hri B. N. Muker;jee: I want to know from the Prime Minister, 'lince friendly contact wherever possible
~etw~en our two countries is likely to
~~Ibute. to better relationship, is it his Intention to see that people other than. Shri J ayaprakash Narayan who are In a position to do gOOd 'work, a~e also enabled to go, if conditions are .favourable, to East Pakistan in partIcular?

shri Lal Bahadur Shastrl: There is
~o restriction as such. No one else
-as offered to go there. In case any-

C'lEo desires to go, We will certainly consider.

8hri Kapur 8iDch: Is there any substanCe in the rather widespread impression that Jayaprakasbji's peace
~md goodwill missions are directly engineered by the Government itself?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: No, Sir;
it is not correct.
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FaIr Price Shops. III JDc1~
EstablishmeDts

+ r Shri s. M. Banerjee:
Shri 8hree NaraYan Bas: I 8hri Daji:
8hri Umaaath: .. ""1' 8hri A. K. Gopalan: ..... Shri Imbichibava:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri A. P. ,Sharma:

I Shri P. C. Borooah: -
Shrimati Renuka Barkataki:
8hri RavIDdra Varma:

l Shri p. Venkatasubbalah:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

. (8) whether it has been possible to gIve effect to the scheme of opening fair price Ibops fOl' the supply of essential articles to the labour working in the industrial establishments in the country employing more than 300 workers; and

(b) it not, the reasons therefor?

The MiJUster of Labour aDd Employment (Shri D. Saujiva:na): (a) and (b). At present 1961 fair price shops and cosumers' cooperative stores are functioning in about 3300 such industrial establislunents employing 300 and more workers. As this coverage is not considered satisfactory, it is proposed to introduce legislation shortly making it compulsory for the establishments to set up Fair
Price Shops.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I bow whether it is a faet that even in public sector undertakings like Posts and Telegraphs. Railways and other autonomous corporations, the fair price shops have not been established and, if so, what steps Government contemplate to take to set up these consumer co-operative societies in their own uni .. ?

SIari D. SaDjlva:na: It is not correct to say that such fair price shops or consumer stores are not set up in public sector undertakings, more so with regard to the railways. In the rallwaYll, in fact, for 4Hl such centres which they have they have got 200 co-operative consumer stores and 137 fair price shops.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I would like to know whether it is a fact that the employers both in the public sector and private sector are unable to start consumer co-operative stores because the State Governments are not able to assure them adequate supplies of foodgrains and, it sO, what steps the Union Government propose to take to assure ~Hea from their stocks?

Shrl D. SauJlvan'a: In fact, thst is the mllin re88Oll. We are trying to discuss it with the Food Ministry so that we may be in • positiCIII to all81ll'e the comumer stores and 1air price shqps of adeqli\8te quantities of foodgrains.

Sh.ri D. C. Sharma: May I know if the fair price shops are established in those centres of large-scale and medium-&eale industries only or they are going to be established in places where we have small-scale industries like Batala, Ludhiana and other places in India?

Shri D. Sanjlva:na: In fact, we have asked all establishments which employ 300 and more workers to establish fair price shops and conSll-
mer stores.

Shri A. P. Sharma: The Labour Minister assured the last Indian Labour Conference at Bangalore that the Government would come with a legislation before Parliament to compel the employers both in the public &ector and private sector to open fair price shops at places where more than 300 workers are employed. May 1 know why the bon. Minister has not been able to do so? Is it due to some pressure from the employers' side qr is it due to some other reuol1 ami. when such legislation is going to come before this House?

Shri D. Sanjiva:na: It is not due to any pressure from the employers' side.
This decision was taken in the Ind.ian.
Labour Conference sometime in July this year in Bangalore. In the same conference a decisicm was taken t11at details relating to this legislation should be finalised by the Standing Committee on Industrial Truce. 'lbat Standing Committee met on the 18th of November and has finalised the details.
Shortly, the Bill will come UP.

Shrl A. P. SIIarma: When is it going to come?

Mr. Speaker: Shortly.

Shri Jaipal SIDIh: May I know whether the proposed legislation is ,0-
ing to cover the plantation industry also?

Shri D. Sanjiva:na: Of COIll'.se.

Shri Bibhuti Misbra: May I Itnow whether Government have framed any scheme to supply essential articles to the agricultural labour?
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Shri D. Suljlvayya: At present there is no suCh propoal.

Sllbll1lU'lDes tor IMian NaY7

+

f
8hri M. L. Dwivedl:
Shrl Rameshwar Tantilr.:
Shri SubOcih BauBda:
Sui S. C. Samanta:
Shrima,j Savitri Nigam:
Shri Vishram Prasad:

I Shri Bagri:
Shri p. R. Chakraverti:

·255. i Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:

I Sui Gulshan:
I Shri Prakash Vir Shastri·

I Shri Jagdev SiDgh
Siddhanti:

Shri A. V. £aghavan: l Shri Pottekkatt:
Shri J. B. S. Bist:

Will the Minister of Defenee be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 44 on the 7th September, 1964 and state:

(a) whether it is a tact that the British Government have informed the Indian Government that they are ready to sell submarines to India;

(b) if so, the reaction at Government thereto; . I <tilln

(c) whether it is a fact that Russia has also agreed 'to supply Soviet Naval vessels including a submarine to India;

(d) whether any decision has been taken to obain the submarine; and

(e) if so, tram which country?

The MIaIater 01 Defe_ (Shri
Y. B. Cllavaa): (a) Briflllh Government have expressed their willingness to provide facilities to enable the Indian Government to place an order for a modern submarine on one of the British Shipyards.

(d) The proposal isunder collSiden-
tion.

(e) Does not arise.
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: They have expressed their willingness for the supplies.

8hri M. L. Dw.ivedl: How did the proposal emanate?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Because we asked for our requirements. The whole proposal emanated because we projected our requirements to both the Governments. It is on that basis-that we have got these offers. Both, the offers are under consideration.
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ShrimllU Savitrl NJpm: We have got two offers, one from Britain and the other tram RUssia. I would like to know which one is more favourable to us and is likely to be finalised SQOD.

Sllrt Y. B. CllaVAll: Both the offers are suitable. We have to take a decision on the suitability of. the financial arrangement, tz-aining f8cilities and other considerations.

s~ Savitri NJpm: My question has not been answered. I wanted to know wlrich one was more favour-
u1e to Iudia.

(b) The proposal is under consi- Some BOD. Members: Both are deration. favourable.

(c) Yes, Sir. Sbrl P. R. Chakranrti: May I know whether our Naval. personnel have-

